SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Insurance to Original Senate Bill No. 191 by Senator Cloud

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "enact" and before "of the Louisiana Revised Statutes" change "Part
- 3 X of Subchapter D of Chapter 5-D of Title 40" to "Subpart A-3 of Part III of Chapter 4 of
- 4 Title 22"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 6 On page 1, line 3, change "40:1227.1 through 1227.3" to "22:1020.51 through 1020.53"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 8, after "Section 1." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert
- 9 in lieu thereof the following:
- "Subpart A-3 of Part III of Chapter 4 of Title 22 of the Louisiana"
- 11 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- On page 1, line 9, change "40:1227.1 through 1227.3" to "22:1020.51 through 1020.53"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 11, change "PART X." to "SUBPART A-3."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, line 13, change "§1227.1." to "§1020.51."
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 2, line 3, change "§1227.2." to "§1020.52."
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 20 On page 2, at the end of line 11, add the following:
- 21 "For purposes of this Subpart, "participating provider" shall include any clinic,
- 22 hospital outpatient department or pharmacy under the common ownership or
- 23 <u>control of the participating provider."</u>
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 25 On page 2, line 15, change "§1227.3." to "§1020.53."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 2, line 16, between "issuer" and "shall" insert
- ", pharmacy benefit manager, or their agent"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- On page 2, line 17, after "**provider**" delete the remainder of the line, delete line 18, and on
- 2 line 19, delete "participating provider,"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 4 On page 2, line 22, between "drug" and "because" insert the following:
- 5 "when all criteria for medical necessity are met,"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 7 On page 3, line 1, between "issuer" and "shall" insert the following:
- 8 ", pharmacy benefit manager, or their agent,"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 3, delete lines 2 through 18 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 11 "additional fee, or any other increased cost-sharing amount in addition to 12 applicable cost-sharing amounts payable by the covered person as designated 13 within the benefit plan to obtain the physician-administered drug when provided by a participating provider. However, nothing in this Subpart shall 14 15 prohibit a health insurance issuer or its agent from establishing differing copayments or other cost sharing amounts within the benefit plan for covered 16 persons who acquire physician-administered drugs from other providers. 17 Nothing in this Subpart shall prohibit a health insurance issuer or its agent 18 19 from refusing to authorize or approve or from denying coverage of a 20 physician-administered drug based upon failure to satisfy medical necessity 21 criteria. For purposes of this Section, the location of receiving the physician-administered drug shall not be included in the medical necessity 22 23 criteria."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 25 On page 3, line 19, change "<u>C.</u>" to "<u>B.</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 27 On page 3, line 24, change "**D**." to "**C**."